

DCCA Case Nos. 21-CV-00893, 22-cv-4

---

In the District of Columbia Court of Appeals

---

LUKE ROSIAK,  
APPELLANT,

v.

IMRAN AMAN et al.,  
APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIVIL DIVISION

---

**APPELLANT LUKE ROSIAK'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

\* DAVID A. WARRINGTON  
Attorney for Appellant Luke Rosiak

HARMEET K. DHILLON (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Attorney for Appellant Luke Rosiak

KARIN M. SWEIGART (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Attorney for Appellant Luke Rosiak

CURTIS M. SCHUBE (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Attorney for Appellant Luke Rosiak

DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.  
2121 EISENHOWER AVENUE, SUITE 402  
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314  
(415) 433-1700

\*Counsel expected to argue

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 28(a)(2)(A).....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    The Superior Court Failed to Apply The Standard The Constitution Requires For Media Defendants Speaking on Matters of Public Concern.....	14
II.   The Awans Did Not Produce Evidence By Which A Properly Instructed Jury Is Likely To Find That The Book’s Statements Are False And Defamatory. ....	15
A.   The Evidence The Awans Claim “Proves” The Challenged Statements Were False Was Evidence Already Revealed And Discussed Extensively In The Book .....	17
B.   The DOJ’s Plea Statement Representations That It Couldn’t Prove A Crime Is Not The Same Thing As Lack Of Evidence Of A Crime ....	21
C.   The Awans’ Affidavits Support The Book’s Claims That The Awans Violated Federal Law And House Rules.....	24
D.   Mr. Rosiak Presented The Evidence From Which He Drew His Conclusions, Did Not Claim To Base His Opinions On Any Privately Held Information, And The Awans Did Not Dispute The Veracity Of Any Of The Book’s Evidence .....	29
1. Rosiak based his hacking opinions on House reports, briefings, and memos. ....	30
2. Rosiak based his opinion that Imran Awan solicited a bribe from another House IT official on reported conversations with that House IT official. ....	33

3. Rosiak based his opinion that Imran Awan stole an intelligence specialist’s identity on Awan’s use of an email address associated with that intelligence staffer’s name. ....	34
4. The challenged statements that Awan was “a mole,” stealing equipment, and threatening violence were also based on disclosed and undisputed facts. ....	35
E. The DOJ Plea Statement, Applies, At Best, Only To Imran Awan. ....	38
III. The Awans Must Prove Malice Because They Were Public Figures Prior To The Book’s Publication. ....	38
A. The Awans Were Public Figures, As They Are Central Figures In, And Attempted To Influence, A Public Controversy ....	38
B. The Awans Did Not Establish That They Are “Likely” To Prove Actual Malice By “Clear And Convincing Evidence.”.....	43
IV. The Awans’ Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Claim Fails Because They Show Neither Malice Nor Harm. ....	44
V. The Awans Cannot Recover On Their Unjust Enrichment Claim. ....	46
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Stud. Ass’n v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021) .....	13, 15
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F.Supp.2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	29, 32
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	43
<i>Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.</i> , 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006) .....	17
<i>Close It! Title Servs., Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Clyburn v. News World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Tulin</i> , 994 A.2d 788 (D.C. 2010) .....	44
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	12, 40
<i>Drejza v. Vaccaro</i> , 650 A.2d 1308 (D.C. 1994) .....	44

<i>Fridman v. Orbis Business Intelligence Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020) .....	38, 43
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	38
* <i>Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	passim
* <i>Guilford Trans. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....	3, 14, 16, 32
<i>Howard Univ. v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984) .....	17
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	45
<i>In re Robertson</i> , 940 A.2d 1050 (D.C. 2008) .....	21
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (citations omitted) .....	42
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	16
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
* <i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990) .....	38, 39, 40, 42



<i>*Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983) .....	1, 14, 29, 33
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	21
<i>News World Communications v. Thompson</i> , 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005) .....	46
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987).....	43
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	14
<i>Robert Siegel, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 892 A.2d 387 (D.C.2006) .....	6
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir.1999) .....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 58 F.3d 688 (D.C. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 582 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Vila v. Inter-American Investment Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	38, 39

<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) .....	44
<i>Zic v. Italian Gov't Travel Office</i> , 149 F.Supp.2d 473 (N.D.Ill. 2001) .....	47
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 4701 .....	24, 25
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 434 .....	21
1 Federal Trial Handbook: Criminal § 11:32 (2021-2022 Edition) .....	18, 21, 22
